MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 2010 to April 12, 2010

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 12, 2010

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2010

or 4, any person aggrieved by any order or decision of the board or commissioner may appeal to the Superior Court. These appeals to the Superior Court must be taken in accordance with Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 7.

Sec. B-4. 38 MRSA §346, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 2007, c. 661, Pt. B, §8, is amended to read:

4. Appeal of decision regarding an expedited wind energy development. A person aggrieved by an order or decision of judicial appeal of final action by the board or commissioner regarding an application for an expedited wind energy development, as defined in Title 35-A, section 3451, subsection 4, may appeal must be taken to the Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the law court Law Court. The Law Court has exclusive jurisdiction over request for judicial review of final action by the commissioner or the board regarding expedited wind energy developments. These appeals to the law court Law Court must be taken in the manner provided in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 7 and the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 80C.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 643 S.P. 707 - L.D. 1804

An Act Concerning Certain MaineCare Rules Regarding Services Provided through the Child Development Services System and School Administrative Units

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this Act is intended to provide legislative oversight of rules adopted by the Department of Health and Human Services that relate to implementation of special education and related services provided through the Child Development Services System and school administrative units; and

Whereas, it is critical that this oversight begin as soon as possible to ensure protection of children in this State in need of services; and

Whereas, this legislation must take effect prior to July 1, 2010 in order for the Department of Health and Human Services and the Department of Education to provide information and training to Child Development Services System regional sites and school administrative units regarding the implementation of revised rules governing Medicaid payment for services that qualify for reimbursement; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §3174-PP is enacted to

§3174-PP. Medicaid reimbursement for eligible services provided through the Child Development Services System and school administrative units

1. Consultation. Prior to adopting or amending any rule that pertains to the administration of a program of Medicaid coverage established by the department pursuant to this chapter for services that qualify for reimbursement and are provided through the auspices of the Child Development Services System and school administrative units in accordance with the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 United States Code, Section 1400 et seq., the Office of MaineCare Services shall consult with the following interested parties on the proposed adoption or amendment of rules:

- A. The Commissioner of Education or the commissioner's designee;
- B. The Executive Director of the Maine School Management Association or the executive director's designee;
- C. The executive director of a statewide organization of administrators of services for children with disabilities or the executive director's designee;
- D. The executive director of a statewide organization for disability rights or the executive director's designee; and
- E. The Executive Director of the Maine Developmental Disabilities Council or the executive director's designee.
- 2. Monthly report. The Office of MaineCare Services shall prepare and submit at the beginning of each month a report that includes a detailed statement of the status of any proposed adoption or amendment of rules that pertain to the Medicaid programs specified in subsection 1 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over education matters and the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters.
- **Sec. 2. Rules.** The Department of Health and Human Services shall amend or adopt routine technical rules pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title

- 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, including rules that address the following:
- 1. Inclusion of the interested parties identified in Title 22, section 3174-PP, subsection 1 in the Maine-Care Advisory Committee. The rules must also provide that:
 - A. The department and the interested parties agree upon a process that is appropriate for reviewing the scope of the policy considerations that pertain to the Medicaid programs specified in Title 22, section 3174-PP, subsection 1; and
 - B. The interested parties may serve as members of the MaineCare Advisory Committee or as members of a subcommittee of the MaineCare Advisory Committee, as agreed to by the department after consultation with the interested parties; and
- 2. Obtaining the maximum available federal revenue from the Medicaid program for services that qualify for reimbursement and minimizing the administrative burden for the Child Development Services System regional sites and school administrative units.
- Sec. 3. Rules review. The Department of Education and the Department of Health and Human Services shall review the Department of Health and Human Services Chapter 101 rules including, but not limited to, the MaineCare Benefits Manual, Chapters II and III, Sections 28, 41, 65, 68, 85, 96 and 109, in order to ensure that the rules satisfy federal Medicaid requirements applicable to services provided through the auspices of the Child Development Services System and school administrative units and to also ensure continued access by Child Development Services System regional sites and schools to Medicaid payment for services that qualify for reimbursement. The Department of Education and the Department of Health and Human Services shall invite the participation of the following entities in conducting the review:
- 1. The Attorney General or the Attorney General's designee;
- 2. The Executive Director of the Maine School Management Association or the executive director's designee;
- 3. The Executive Director of the Maine Administrators of Services for Children with Disabilities or the executive director's designee;
- 4. The Executive Director of the Disability Rights Center or the executive director's designee; and
- 5. The Executive Director of the Maine Developmental Disabilities Council or the executive director's designee.
- **Sec. 4. Interim and final reports.** No later than May 15, 2010, the Commissioner of Education and the Commissioner of Health and Human Services

shall submit an interim report on the status of the rules reviewed under section 3 to the Joint Standing Committee on Education and Cultural Affairs. No later than July 1, 2010, the commissioners shall submit a 2nd interim report on the status of the rules reviewed under section 3, including preliminary recommendations on any proposed changes to the rules, to the Joint Standing Committee on Education and Cultural Affairs. The commissioners shall present a final report, including any recommendations and the status of the rules reviewed under section 3 by January 3, 2011 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over education matters.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 12, 2010.

CHAPTER 644 H.P. 1310 - L.D. 1824

An Act To Decriminalize Violations of Rules or Permit Conditions of the Baxter State Park Authority

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, changes in the rules of the Baxter State Park Authority are needed before the summer season; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §903, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 452, Pt. F, §2 and affected by Pt. X, §2, is amended to read:
- 2. Violation of rules and permits. A person who violates any of the rules of the Baxter State Park Authority or a condition of a permit issued under those rules commits a Class E crime. Except as otherwise specifically provided, these crimes are strict liability crimes as defined in Title 17 A, section 34, subsection 4 A civil violation for which a fine of not more than \$1,000 may be adjudged.